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ENROLLED 

H. B. 2910 
(BY DELEGATES KELLEY, MICHAEL, WARNER, COMPTON, WALTERS, 

CLEMENTS AND LEGGETT) 

[Passed April 12, 1997; in effect from passage.] 

AN ACT supplementing, amending, reducing and transferring an 
item of the existing appropriation to the department of 
health and human resources, division of health, central office, 
account no. 0407, fiscal year 1997, organization 0506, to the 
department of education and the arts, state board of 
rehabilitation-division of rehabilitation services, account no. 
fund 0310, fiscal year 1997, organization 0932, as originally 
appropriated by chapter eight, acts of the Legislature, regular 
session, one thousand nine hundred ninety-six, known as the 
"Budget Bill". 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

That the items of appropriation from the department of 
health and human resources, division of health, central office, 
account no. 0407, fiscal year 1997, organization 0506, be 
amended and reduced in the line item as follows: 

1 TITLE II-APPROPRIATIONS. 

2 Sec. 1. Appropriations from general revenue. 

3 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN 
4 RESOURCES 

5 SJ-Division of Health 

6 Central Office 

'i \ 
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7 (WV Code Chapter 16) 

8 Account No. 

9 Fund 0407 FY 1997 Org 0506 

10 
11 
12 

13 20 Revolving Loan and Funds 

Act­
ivity 

14 21 Assistance Technology ...... 323 

General 
Revenue 

Fund 

$ 100,000 

15 And, that the items of appropriation to the 
16 department of education and the arts, state board of 
1 7 rehabilitation-division of rehabilitation services, account 
18 no. fund 0310, fiscal year 1997, organization 0932, be 
19 amended and increased by adding a new line item as 
20 follows: 

21 TITLE II-APPROPRIATIONS. 

2 2 Sec. 2. Appropriations from general revenue. 

23 DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION AND THE ARTS 

24 49-State Board of Rehabilitation 
25 Division of Rehabilitation Services 

26 (WV Code Chapter 18) 

27 Account No. 

28 Fund 0310 FY 1997 Org 0932 

29 
30 
31 

32 4a Technology-Related Assistance 
3 3 Revolving Loan Fund for 

Act­
ivity 

34 Individuals with Disabilities ... 323 

General 
Revenue 

Fund 

$ 100,000 

35 Any unexpected balance remaining in the 
3 6 appropriations for technology-related assistance revolving 
3 7 loan fund for individuals with disabilities (fund 0310, 
3 8 activity 323) at the close of the fiscal year 1996-97 are 



3 [Enr. H. B. 2910 

3 9 hereby reappropriated for expenditure during the fiscal 
40 year 1997-98. 

41 The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill 
42 is to supplement, amend, reduce and transfer between 
43 appropriations in the aforesaid accounts for the designated 
44 spending units. The item for revolving loan fund 
45 assistance technology, department of health and human 
46 resources, division of health, central office, is reduced in 
4 7 its entirety by one hundred thousand dollars and 
48 transferred to the new item for technology-related 
49 assistance revolving loan fund for individuals with 
50 disabilities, department of education and the arts, state 
51 board of rehabilitation, division of rehabilitation services. 
5 2 The total appropriations to the aforesaid accounts are 
53 respectively reduced and increased accordingly. The 
5 4 amounts as itemized for expenditure in the fiscal year 
5 5 ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine 
5 6 hundred ninety-seven, shall be available for expenditure 
57 immediately upon the effective date of this bill. 








